

WEST BENGAL FOREST DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED (GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL UNDERTAKING) OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL MANAGER

JALPAIGURI FOREST CORPORATION DIVISION, SJDA COMPOSIT COMPLEX, JALPAIGUR

CIN No.U02005WB1974SGC029535 Email Id: jfcd@wbfdc.com,Ph: 03561-255022

Dated, Jalpaiguri, the 27th July, 2021

No.828/2B-51 (QT)

Notice Inviting :- e-Tender NIT No: 08/JFCD/2021-22

The Divisional Manager, Jalpaiguri Forest Corporation Division, invites e-tenders for the following work(s) from the eligible Contractors as detailed in the table below. [Collection (downloading) and Submission (uploading) of Tender can be made online through the website https://wbtenders.gov.in only].

1. List of Works

Project SI. No.	Name of Work	Estimated Amount put to tender including GST (in Rs.)	Earnest Money (in Rs. @2%)	Price per set of tender document (in Rs.)	Time of Completion (days)	Remark
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
1	Repair and Renovation work (Interior) in Murti Banani Eco-Tourism Centre under Jalpaiguri Forest Corporation Division, WBFDC Ltd.		98,641.04 or say 98,641.00	1000.00	One month from the date of issue of work order	

2. Date & Time Schedule

SI No.	Particulars	Date	Time
1	Date of uploading N.I.T. Documents - Online (Publishing Date)	02/08/2021	05:00 pm.
2	Documents download start date (Online)	02/08/2021	05:15 pm.
3	Bid submission start date (Online)	02/08/2021	05:20 pm.
4	Documents download end date (Online)	18/08/2021	05:15 pm.
5	Bid submission closing date (Online)	18/08/2021	05:20 pm.
6	Bid opening date for Technical Proposal (Online)	20/08/2021	11:00 am.

Note:

- In case of any unscheduled holiday or on days of Bandh or natural calamity on the aforesaid dates, the next working day will be treated as scheduled/ prescribed date for the same purpose.
- The Tender inviting Authority may change the venue of opening the Technical or Financial Bids in case of exigent circumstances like breakdown of communications link etc.
- The Tender inviting Authority reserves the right to defer the date of opening of either Technical or Financial Proposal of both, if required.

4.Earnest money deposit (EMD)

Payment procedure:

Payment by Net Banking (any listed bank) through ICICI Bank Payment Gateway:

On selection of net banking as the payment mode, the bidder will be directed to ICICI Bank Payment Gateway webpage (along with a string containing a Unique ID) where he will select the Bank through which he wants to do the transaction.

Bidder will make the payment after entering his unique ID and password of the bank to process the transaction.

Bidder will receive a confirmation message regarding success/failure of the transaction. If the transaction is successful, the amount paid by the bidder will get credited in the respective Pooling account of the State Government/ PSU/ Autonomous Body/ Local Body/ PRIs, etc maintained with the Focal Point Branch of ICICI Bank at R.N.Mukherjee Road, Kolkata for collection of EMD/Tender Fees.

If the transaction is failure, the bidder will again try for payment by going back to the first step.

Payment through RTGS/NEFT:

- (i) On selection of RTGS/NEFT as the payment mode, the e-procurement portal will show a pre-filled challan having the details to process RTGS/NEFT transaction.
- (ii) The bidder will print the challan and use the pre-filled information to make RTGS/NEFT payment using his Bank account.
 - Once payment is made, the bidder will come back to the e-Procurement portal after expiry of a reasonable time to enable the NEFT/RTGS process to complete, in order to verify the payment made and continue the bidding process.
- (iii) If verification is successful, the fund will get credited to the respective Pooling account of the State Government/ PSU/ Autonomous Body/Local Body/ PRIs, etc maintained with the Focal Point Branch of ICICI Bank at R.N. Mukherjee Road, Kolkata for collection of EMD/ Tender Fees.
- (iv) Hereafter, the bidder will go to e-Procurement portal for submission of his bid. But if the payment verification is unsuccessful, the amount will be returned to the bidder's account.

Refund/Settlement Process:

- (I) After opening of the bids and technical evaluation of the same by the tender inviting authority through electronic processing in the e-Procurement portal of the State Government, the tender inviting authority will declare the status of the bids as successful or unsuccessful which will be made available, along with the details of the unsuccessful bidders, to ICICI Bank by the e-Procurement portal through web services.
- (II) On receipt of the information from the e-Procurement portal, the Bank will refund, through an automated process, the EMD of the bidders disqualified at the technical evaluation to the respective bidders' bank accounts from which they made the payment transaction. Such refund will take place within T + 2 Bank Working Days where T will mean the date on which information on rejectin of bid is uploaded to the e-Procurement portal by the tender inviting authority.
- (III) Once the financial bid evaluation is electronically processed in the e-Procurement portal, EMD of the technically qualified bidders other than that of the L1 and L2 bidders will be refunded, through an automated process, to the respective bidders' bank accounts from which they made the payment transaction. Such refund will take place within T + 2 Bank Working Days where T will

- mean the date on which information on rejection of financial bid is uploaded to the e-Procurement portal by the tender inviting authority. However, the L2 bidder should not be rejected till the LOI process is successful.
- (IV) If the L1 bidder accepts the LOI and the same is processed electronically in the e-Procurement portal, EMD of the L2 bidder will be refunded through an automated process, to his bank account from which he made the payment transaction. Such refund will take place within T + 2 Bank Working Days where T will mean the date on which information on Award of Contract (AOC) to the L1 bidder is uploaded to the e-Procurement portal by the tender inviting authority.
- (V) As soon as the L1 bidder is awarded the contract (AOC) and the same is processed electronically in the e-Procurement portal.

EMD of the L1 bidder for tenders of State Government offices will automatically get transferred from the pooling account to the State Government deposit head " 8443-00-103-001-07" through GRIPS along with the bank particulars of the L1 bidder.

EMD of the L1 bidder for tenders of the State PSUs/Autonomous Bodies/ Local Bodies/ PRIs, etc will automatically get transferred from the pooling account to their respective linked bank accounts along with the bank particulars of the L1 bidder. In both the above cases, such transfer will take place within T + 1 Bank Working Days where T will mean the date on which the Award of Contract (AOC) is issued.

The Bank will share the details of the GRN No. generated on successful entry in GRIPS with the e-Procurement portal for updation.

Once the EMD of the L1 bidder is transferred in the manner mentioned above, Tender fees, if any, deposited by the bidders will be transferred electronically from the pooling account to the Government revenue receipt head "0070-60-800-013-27" through GRIPS for Government tenders and to the respective linked bank accounts for State PSU/Autonomous Body/ Local Body/ PRIs, etc tenders.

All refunds will be made mandatorily to the Bank A/c from which the payment of EMD & Tender Fees (if any) were initiated.

There is no exemption of any king for any of the eligible contractors towards cost of tender document fee or EMD.

Both technical Bid and Financial Bid should be submitted duly digitally signed by the Tenderer through the website http://wbtenders.gov.in as per the Date & Time Schedule stated in Sl. No. 03 of this NIT (Details of which has been narrated in 'Instruction to Bidders') In case of partnership firm (s), the pledged instrument(s) must reflect the name(s) of the firm as well as the name(s) and address(es) of the partner/partners who is /are authorized to pledge the same as per valid partnership ded (s).

5. Eligibility Criteria for participation in tender:

(a) All categories of intending Tenderers shall have satisfactorily completed as a prime agency during the last 5 (five) years prior to the date of issue of this Tender Notice and as per Notification no. 03-A/PW/O/10C-02/14 dated 12.03.2015

For 1st Call of NIT :

g) Intending tenderer should produce credentials of similar nature of completed work of the minimum value of 40% of the estimated amount put to tender during 5(five) years prior to the date of issue of the tender notice;

ii)Intending tenderers should produce credentials of 2(two) similar nature of completed work, each of minimum value of 30% of the estimated amount put to tender during 5(five) years prior to the date of issue of the tender notice;

or

iii)Intending tenderers should produce credentials of 1(one) single running work of similar nature which has been completed to the extent of 80% or more and value of which is not less than the desired value at (i) above; In case of running works , only those tenderers who will submit the certificate of satisfactory running work from the Competent authority, or equivalent competent authority will be eligible for the tender. In the required certificate it should be clearly stated that the work is in progress satisfactorily and also that no penal action has been initiated against the executed agency, i.e., the tenderer.

For 2nd Call of NIT :

i)Intending tenderer should produce credentials of similar nature of completed work of the minimum value of 30% of the estimated amount put to tender during 5(five) years prior to the date of issue of the tender notice;

ii) Intending tenderers should produce credentials of 2(two) similar nature of completed work, each of minimum value of 25% of the estimated amount put to tender during 5(five) years prior to the date of issue of the tender notice;

iii)Intending tenderers should produce credentials of 1(one) single running work of similar nature which has been completed to the extent of 75% or more and value of which is not less than the desired value at (i) above; In case of running works , only those tenderers who will submit the certificate of satisfactory running work from the Competent authority, or equivalent competent authority will be eligible for the tender. In the required certificate it should be clearly stated that the work is in progress satisfactorily and also that no penal action has been initiated against the executed agency, i.e., the tender

For 3rd Call of NIT :

i)Intending tenderer should produce credentials of similar nature of completed work of the minimum value of 20% of the estimated amount put to tender during 5(five) years prior to the date of issue of the tender notice;

- ii) Intending tenderers should produce credentials of 1(one) single running work of similar nature which has been completed to the extent of 70% or more and value of which is not less than the desired value at (i) above; In case of running works , only those tenderers who will submit the certificate of satisfactory running work from the Competent authority, or equivalent competent authority will be eligible for the tender. In the required certificate it should be clearly stated that the work is in progress satisfactorily and also that no penal action has been initiated against the executed agency, i.e., the tenderer.
- (a) All categories of intending Tenderers shall have satisfactorily completed as a prime agency during the last 3 (three) years prior to the date of issue of this Tender Notice at least one work of similar nature with an estimated cost equal to or more than the estimated cost put to this notice.
- b) Provided that such similar works should have been implemented in Government Department, Zilla Parishad, Government undertaking / Statutory Bodies constituted under the statute of the Government. Completion Certificate indicating Estimated Amount, Value of work-done, date of completion of the work and detail communicational address along with contact number of the Client should be submitted.

(c) All categories of prospective Tenderers shall have to submit valid and up to date documents regarding taxes and charges as applicable, Income Tax Return Acknowledgement Receipt, PAN Card issued by Income Tax Department, Voter ID Card, Trade License, GST Registration, ESI, PF in respect of the prospective Tenderer..

[Non-statutory Documents]

d)Where an individual person holds a Certificate in his own name duly issued to him against the company or the firm of which he/she happens to be a director or partner, such individual person shall, while submitting any tender for and on behalf of such company or firm, invariably submit a copy of registered power of attorney showing clear authorization in his favour, by the rest of the directors of such company or the partners of such firm, to submit such tender. The Power of Attorney shall have to be registered in accordance with the provisions of the Registration Act, 1908.

[Non-statutory Documents]

(e). Neither prospective Tenderer nor any of the constituent partners had been debarred to participate in any Tender by the P.W.D., P.W.(R)D & P.W.(C.B.)D, Housing Department, W.B. or C.P.W.D. or M.E.S or Railways; during the last 5 (five) years prior to the date of this NIT. Such debarring will be considered as disqualification towards eligibility. (A declaration in this respect has to be furnished by the prospective bidders as per prescribed format).

[Non statutory Documents]

f)The partnership firm shall furnish the registered Partnership Deed and the Company shall furnish the memorandum of Association (MOA) and Article of Association (AOA)

[Non-statutory documents]

(g) Registered Un employment Engineers Co- operative Societies/ Labour Co- Operatives are required to furnish the following documents:-

[Non statutory documents]

Current "No objection Certificate" from the assistant Registrar of Co- operative Societies.

- i)By- laws duly approved by the Assistant Registrar of Co- Operative Societies,
- ii) Name with address and signature (in original) of the present board of Directors of the Co-operative Society.
- iii)Copies of Minutes of last Annual General Meeting and Audit Report of the Co-operative Society with the evidence of submission of the same to the concerned Authorities, duly attested.
 - (h). The prospective Tenderer's or any of their constituent partner shall neither have abandoned any work nor any of their contract have been rescinded during the last 5 (five) years. Such abandonment or rescission will be considered as disqualification towards eligibility.
 - (i). Joint Ventures will not be allowed.
- (j).A prospective Tenderer shall be allowed to participate in the job either in the capacity of individual or as a partner of a firm. If the prospective Tenderer is found to have applied severally in a single job, all his applications will be rejected for that job.
- (k) Conditional / Incomplete Tender will not be accepted under any circumstances.
- (I) The declaration executed through prescribed affidavit in non-judicial stamp paper (must be upload both sides of Stamp Paper) of appropriate value duly notarised. Affidavit Y, will be required.
 - (m) Last three years audited balance sheet, will be required.
- (n) Upto date EPF & ESI, upto date GST return, will be required.
- (o) An affidavit mentioning the name of the technical staff, (must be upload both sides of Stamp Paper), will be required.
- (p) Credential Must have experience in construction of Eco-tourism hub or similar nature of work , will be required.

B. My Document (Non-Statutory Cover)

SI. No.	Category Name	Sub-Category Description	The same	Document Name				
1.	CERTIFICATES	CERTIFICATES	1	Proff.Tax. deposit receipt Challan				
			2	All up-to-date documents regarding taxes & charges as applicable.				
			3	I.T.R. Acknowledgement Receipt				
	and the second	Passelli Proposti -	4	PAN Card				
	-	See Annual Street	5	Voter ID Card				
	to perta glater	the prompted size.	6	Enlistment Certificate				
	no of these (to		7	ESI, PF & GST Registration Certificate				
2.	COMPANY	COMPANY DETAILS	1	Proprietorship Firm - Trade License.				
		Jennes .	2	2 Partnership Firm - Registered Partnership Deed, Registered Power of Attorney, Trade licence				
			3	Pvt. Ltd. Company - Registration Certificate under Company's Act, MOA & AOA, Registered Power of Attorney, Trade licence				
		recept of decemps of the	4	Registered Un-employed Engineers and Labour Co-operative Societies Limited				
	CREDENTIAL	CREDENTIAL		Completion Certificate from the concerned Supervisor which is applicable for eligibility in this bid [According to Cl. 6(i) of NIT]				

7. Opening of tender:

a. Technical proposals will be opened by the authorized representatives electronically from the website stated in Clause 2.1, using their Digital Signature Certificate.

Cover (Folder) for Statutory Documents should be opened first, if found in order, Cover (Folder) for Non-statutory Documents will be opened. If there is any deficiency in the Statutory Documents, the tender will summarily be rejected.

Decrypted (transformed into readable formats) documents of the Non statutory Cover will be downloaded, and handed over to the Tender Evaluation Committee (constituted for evaluation of tenders).

b. Uploading of summary list of technically qualified Tenderer (1st round)

Pursuant to scrutiny and decision by Technical Analysis Committee (TAC) & will be Evaluated by Technical Evaluation Committee (TEC) formed by the order of competent authority the summary list of eligible tenderers with the serial number of work(s) for which their Financial Proposals will be considered will be uploaded in the web portals. While evaluation, the Committee may summon the tenderers and seek clarification / information or additional documents or original hard copy of any of the documents already submitted and if these cannot be produced within the stipulated time frame, their proposals will be liable for rejection.

c. Final publication of summary list of technically qualified Tenderer

Date of opening of financial bid will be done after completion of all procedural formalities.

d. Opening and Evaluation of Financial Proposal

Financial proposals of the Tenderer declared technically eligible by the Tender Analysis Committee (TAC) and the Technical Evaluation Committee (TEC) formed by the order of Competent Authority will be opened electronically from the web portal stated on the prescribed date.

e. Acceptance of Tender (Technically eligible/qualified)

Lowest valid rate should normally be accepted. However, the Tender Accepting Authority does not bind him/herself to do so and may reserves the right to reject any or all the tenders, for valid reasons and also reserves the right to distribute the work amongst more than one tenderer.

f. Penalty for suppression / distortion of facts

If any tender fails to produce the original hard copies of the documents or any other documents on demand of the Tender Evaluation Committee within a specified time frame or if any deviation is deleted in the hard copies from the uploaded soft copies or if there is any suppression, the tenderer will be suspended from participating in the tenders on e-Tender platform as deemed fit. In addition, his user ID will be deactivated and Earnest Money Deposit will stand forfeited. Besides, the WBWDCL may take appropriate legal action against such defaulting tenderer.

8. The intending Tenders shall clearly understand that whatever may be the outcome of the present invitation of Tender, no cost of Tender document shall be reimbursable by the Government. The Divisional Manager, Jalpaiguri Forest Corporation Division, Jalpaiguri, WBFDC Ltd., reserves the right to reject any tender or all Tenders without assigning any reason whatsoever and is not liable for any cost that might have incurred by any Tenderer at any stage of Tendering.

- 9. The acceptance of the tender rests with the Divisional Manager, Jalpaiguri Forest Corporation Division, Jalpaiguri, WBFDC Ltd., who does not bind himself to accept the lowest tender and reserves to himself to accept the lowest tender and reserves himself the authority to reject any or all tenders received without assigning any reason thereof.
- 10. Intending Tenderers at their own cost and risk are encouraged to inspect the site of work and get them thoroughly acquainted with the local condition and all factors which may affect their rates. Prior to the site visit the intending Tenderers must inform the office of the Divisional Manager, Jalpaiguri Forest Corporation Division, Jalpaiguri, WBFDC Ltd., by phone or email jfcd@wbfdc.com about the time and date of the visit.
- 11. The selected Contractor must arrange to procure all materials required for the proper completion of the work (as per the Technical Specifications of the tender document). The tendering inviting authority will not on any account be responsible for procuring the same.
- 12. Only approved species of plants /herbs shall be allowed to be planted. Landscaping design should be as per the attached DPR and directions of the tender inviting authority.
- 13. The selected Contractor shall apply to the Divisional Manager, Jalpaiguri Forest Corporation Division, Jalpaiguri, WBFDC Ltd., for seeking permission for utilization of land at the close proximity of the site for arranging required plant & machineries, store of materials, labour shed, laboratory etc. at his own cost and responsibility. All such temporary shed etc shall have to dismantled and all debris etc. should be cleared from site post completion of the work or as directed by the Divisional Manager, Jalpaiguri Forest Corporation Division, Jalpaiguri, WBFDC Ltd., Once an order to the effect is issued from the Divisional Manager in this regard, it shall be brought to the contractor without contest.
- 14. The prospective Tenderer shall establish field testing laboratory equipped with requisite instruments and technical staff according to the requirements of works to be executed.
- 15. This is a WBFDC, Government of West Bengal undertaking funded project. Intending Tenderers may consider these criteria while submission of tender and quoting rates.
- 16. Bid shall remain valid for a period not less than 01 (one) year after the deadline date for Financial Bid/Sealed Bid Submission. Bid validity for a shorter period shall be rejected by Tender Accepting Authority as non-respective. If any Tenderer withdraws his offer before Bid validity period without giving any satisfactory explanation for such withdrawals, he may be disqualified for submitting tender to this office of WBFDC Ltd. for a minimum period of 01 (one) year and legal action will be taken against him.
- 17. Before issuance of the work order, the Tender Accepting Authority may verify the credential and other documents of the lowest Tenderer if found necessary. After verification, if it is found that such documents submitted by the lowest Tenderer is either manufactured or false in that case, work order will not be issued in favour of the Tenderer under any circumstances and legal action will be taken against him.
- 18. The Divisional Manager, Jalpaiguri Forest Corporation Division, Jalpaiguri, WBFDC Ltd., reserves the right to cancel this NIT due to unavoidable circumstances and no claim in this respect will be entertained.

19. Security Deposit: The 2% EMD will be adjusted against the Security Deposit. Further 8% of Security Deposit will be deducted from running bill.

Additional Performance Security (APS):

- I) To ensure the quality and proper execution of work in public interest when bids are received at a much lower rate than the estimated amount put to tender, the Governor has been pleased to decide that APS @ 10 % of the tendered amount shall be obtained from the successful bidder if the accepted bid value is 80 % below of the estimate amount put to tender.
- II) The APS shall have to be submitted in the form of Bank Guarantee from any scheduled bank before issuance of the work order. If the bidder fails to submit the APS within seven working days from the date of issuance of letter of acceptance, his earnest money shall be forfeited and other necessary actions as per eNIT contract shall be taken. The bank guarantee shall have to be valid upto end of contract period and shall be renewed if required.
- 20. Unless otherwise stipulated all the works are to be done as per the Technical Specifications of the tender document Contractor may refer to the relevant PWD (W.B) Schedule of rates for the working area including up to date addenda and corrigenda, if any, published by Public Works Department, Government of West Bengal. The project should be executed as per ISI: CODE/IRC/MOST/MORTH standards or higher regarding the quality of materials and various items of works.
- 21. Deduction of Income Tax from the Contractor's bill will be made as per Govt. rules.
- 22. Labour Welfare Cess @ 1% (One Percent) of construction will be deducted from every Bill of the selected agency, Royalty & all other Statutory Levy/Cess will have to be borne by the Contractor as per Govt. rules and the rate in the B.O.Q is inclusive of all taxes & Cess stated above.
- 23. Deduction of tax shall be made as per provisions of the W.B. State GST up to date amendments and as applicable.
- 24. The Agency will be liable to maintain the work at working portion at the appropriate service level to the satisfaction of the Divisional Manager, Jalpaiguri Forest Corporation Division, Jalpaiguri, WBFDC Ltd., or his representative(s); at his own cost for a period of Security period/ Maintenance period from the date of completion of the work if any defect/ damage is found during the period as mentioned above, the Agency shall make the same good at his own cost. Failure to do so, penal action against the Agency will be imposed by the

Government as deem fit. The Agency will have to quote his rate considering the above aspect. Also the Prospective Tenderers shall have to execute the work in such a manner so that appropriate service level of the work is kept during progress of work and the period of Security period from the date of successful

completion of the work to entire satisfaction of the Divisional Manager, Jalpaiguri Forest Corporation Division, Jalpaiguri, WBFDC Ltd.; may be considered towards release of "Security Deposit".

- 25. In case of ascertaining Authority at any stage of application or execution of work registered power of attorney is to be produced.
- 26. If any discrepancy arises between two similar clauses on different notification, the clause as stated in later notification will supersede former one in following sequence:
- a) Form of Agreement.
- b) Tender Form.
- c) Technical Specifications.
- d) General terms and conditions.
- e) Relevant PWD (W.B) Schedule of Rates as per cl.37 of this NIT.
- f) Instruction to Bidders.
- g) N.I.T.
- 27. No mobilization Advance and secured Advance will be allowed.
- 28. Time/Cost overrun and consequent cost of escalation for any materials, labour, P.O.L. etc will not be allowed.
- 29. Canvassing in connection with the tender is strictly prohibited in the tender submitted by the contractor.
- 30. Site of work and necessary drawing may be handed over to the successful Tenderer along with the work order or in a phase wise manner as deemed fit by the Divisional Manager, Jalpaiguri Forest Corporation Division, Jalpaiguri. No claim in this regard will be entertained.
- 31. The successful Tenderer will have to start the work as per the work order to commencement the work.
- 32. Execution of Work: The Tenderer shall be bound to execute work according to the direction given from time to time by the undersigned/ authorised officer of this Corporation and any complaint against the tenderer from for deviation from his direction will cause violation of the condition of the contract and forfeiture of security money as well as discontinuation /dismissal of agreement and work order.
- 33. Successful Tenderer will be required to obtain valid Registration certificate & labour licenses from respective Regional Labour Offices where construction work by them are proposed to be carried out under the West Bengal Building & other Construction works' Act, 1996 and the contract Labour (Regulation 7 Abolition) Act, 1970 and the same should be submitted to the Divisional Manager, Jalpaiguri Forest Corporation Division, Jalpaiguri, WBFDC Ltd.
- 34. The successful Tenderer shall have to comply with the provision of (a) the Contract labour (Regulation & Abolition) Act, 1970 (b) the Apprentice Act , 1961 and (c) the minimum wages Act, 1948 (d) the West Bengal Building & other Construction works' Act 1996 and the Notifications thereof or other laws relating thereof and the rules made and orders issued there under from time to time, failure to do so will be treated as

breach of contract and the Divisional Manager, Jalpaiguri Forest Corporation Division, Jalpaiguri, WBFDC Ltd. may in his

discretion cancel the contract. The Contractor shall also be liable for any liability arising on account of any violation by him of the provisions of the Act and rules made there under timeto time.

- 35. The contractor shall not be entitled for any compensation for any loss suffered by him due to delay arising out for modification of the work, due to non-delivery of the possession of site and/or modification of drawing & design.
- 36. Prevailing safety norms has to be followed by the successful Tendered during execution of the work so that Loss of Time due to injury is zero.
- 37. The tenderer shall be liable for any injury caused to the labours (s) or death of labour (s)engaged by him during execution of work and all safety measures and precautions shall have to be taken by the tenderers. WBFDC Ltd shall not be responsible for any such incident or for any situation arising out of such unfortunate incidents.
- 38. No tender shall be deemed to be fit for consideration unless the tender documents are fully and completely filled in. All information that may be asked from the Tenderer must be unequivocally furnished. The eligibility of a Tenderer will be ascertained on the basis of the documents submitted by a Tenderer in support of eligibility criteria. If any documents submitted by a Tenderer is found to be incomplete/incorrect/manufactured/fabricated or false, his Tender will be outrightly rejected at any stage and legal action will be taken against him.
- 39. A Tenderer is to quote rate in figures as well as in words. The rate shall be clearly and legibly written and the whole writing must be by the hand of the person signing the tender and with the same pen and ink. Erasing and over writing SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED. Correction in the rate should be avoided but if this becomes unavoidable, the entire rate and not a portion only shall be scored out and signed (not simply initialed) by the Tenderer in token of such cancellation. A fresh rate in one of the specific form and in the specified manner shall then be correctly written.
- 40. In the event of a tender being submitted by a firm, it must be signed by a member or member of the firm having legal authority to do so and if called for, legal documentation in support thereon must be produced for inspection and in the case of a firm carried out by one member or a joint family it must disclose that the firm is duly registered under the Indian partnership Act.
- 41. The Tenderer must sign at the bottom of each page of the tender documents. Overwriting shall not be allowed. All corrections, alternations etc. must be duly signed.
- 42. It must be clearly understood that the quantities of the various items indicated in the schedule are approximate only and may be appreciably increased or decreased during actual execution. The Contract shall not remain effected by alteration. RATES ARE FIRM FOR THE PERIOD OF THE PROJECT INCLUDING EXTENSION OF TIME IF ANY GRANTED.

- 43. The Tenderer is liable to pay the GST and any other tax payable if any.
- 44. The tenderer will have to make all arrangements for protection of all materials, items and the machineries at the work site. WBFDC Ltd will not be responsible for any theft or damage of an materials or machineries from the site.

Divisional Manager

Jalpaiguri Forest Corporation Division
West Bengal Forest Development Corporation Ltd

Section - B AFFIDAVIT - Y

(To be furnished in Non-judicial stamp paper of appropriate value duly notarized)

i), the undersigned do certify that all the statements made in the attached documents are true and correct. In case of any information submitted proved to be false or concealed, the application may be rejected and no objection/claim will be raised by the undersigned.
ii)The undersigned also hereby certifies that neither our firm M/S nor any of constituent partners had been debarred to participate in tender by the WBFDC Ltd /Government of West Bengal or any of the Statutory Bodies or Government Organizations in favour of whom credentials are preferred by the undersigned towards eligibility criteria claim; during the last 5 (five) years prior to the date of this N.I.T.
iii)The undersigned would authorize and request any Bank, person, Firm, or Corporation to furnish pertinent information as deemed necessary and/or as requested by the Divisional Manager, Jalpaiguri Forest Corporation Division, WBFDC Ltd. herein referred to as the Tender Inviting & Accepting Authority, to verify this statement.
(IV) The undersigned understands that further qualifying information may be requested and agrees to furnish any such information at the request of the Tender Inviting & Accepting Authority.
v)Certified that I have applied in the tender in the capacity of individual/as partner of a firm & I have not applied severally for the same job.
Date: Signature of authorized officer of the firm
Signature of authorized officer of the firm
Title & Capacity of the officer
Name of the Firm with Seal

Section - B FORM - III

STURCTURE AND ORGANISATION

N. Colonia V. Colonia	
. Name of the applicant (Tenderer):	
2. Office Address:	
lephone No.:	
x No.:	
.3. Name and address of Bankers:	
A.4. Attach an organization chart showing the structure of echnical staff with Bio-data	of the company with names of key personnel and
Date:	
Date:	Signature of authorized officer of the firm
Date:	Signature of authorized officer of the firm Title & Capacity of the officer

Note: Application covers Proprietary Firm, Partnership, Pvt. Ltd. Company or Corporation

Section-B

FORM- IV EXPERIENCE PROFOILE

LIST OF PROJECTS COMPLETED THAT ARE SIMILAR IN NATURE TO THE WORKS [REFER PARA 3

(ii) (iii) -ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA]

Name of the Employer	Name, Location and nature of work	Name of authorized supervisor with designation	Contract price in Indian Rupees	Percenta ge of participati on of Company	Origin al date of startin g work	Original date of completio n of work	Actual date of starting of work	Actual date of completion of work	Reasons for delay in completion
	LICTOR (1 115 4 TK	100 a 00	141-1					
	DE CONTRACTOR	Dounands on In MORE	BANDS	Victo:					
1		rehall be allow re l'anterer (ar soles in ma Wi			n partie				
		Of TEXURAL TO SECURE THE PERSON OF T	inters and a	o les submires				of a Cape	
			Tartera Com	encyand (

Note: a) Certificate from the employers to be attached.

b). Non-disclosure of any	information in	the schedule will	I result in disqualifica	tion of the firm.
---------------------------	----------------	-------------------	--------------------------	-------------------

Signature of authorized officer of the firm
specied in Least- form, the tender is table to be enterested as provided
Title and capacity of the officer

Name of the firm with seal

INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS (ITB) Section - A

1. GENERAL GUIDANCE FOR e-TENDERING

Instructions / Guidelines for prospective tenderers for electronic submission of the tenders online may be obtained from the site, http://wbtenders.gov.in to participate in e-Tendering process. 2.REGISTRATION OF CONTRACTOR

Any contractor willing to take part in the process of e-Tendering will have to be enrolled & registered with the Government e-Procurement system, through logging on to http://wbtenders.gov.in; the contractor is to click on the link for e-Tendering site as given on the web portal.

3. DIGITAL SIGNATURE CERTIFICATE (DSC)

Each contractor is required to obtain a Class-II or III Digital Signature Certificate (DSC) for submission of tenders, from the approved service provider of the National Informatics Centre (NIC) on payment of requisite amount details are available at the Web Site stated in Clause 2. DSC is given as a USB e-Token.

4. COLLECTION OF NIT & TENDER DOCUMENTS

The contractor can search & download NIT & Tender Documents electronically from computer once he logs on to the website mentioned in Clause 2 using the Digital Signature Certificate. This is the only mode of collection of Tender Documents.

5. PARTICIPATION IN MORE THAN ONE WORK

A prospective bidder shall be allowed to participate in the job either in the capacity of individual or as a partner of a firm. A prospective Tenderer (including his participation in partnership) shall be allowed to participate in a one or more than one project in this NIT.

6. SUBMISSION OF TENDER

General process of submission: Tenders are to be submitted online through the website stated in Clause 2 in two folders at a time for each work, one in Technical Proposal & the other in Financial Proposal before the prescribed date & time using the Digital Signature Certificate (DSC). The documents are to be uploaded virus scanned copy duly Digitally Signed. The documents will get encrypted (transformed into non readable formats).

A) TECHNICAL PROPOSAL

The Technical proposal should contain scanned copies of the following Tender Documents in two covers (folders) namely Statutory Cover and Non-Statutory Cover:-

A-1) Statutory Cover containing

- i) Application (ITB, Section B (Form I, , Form III, Form IV))
 - On line EMD deposit receipt towards cost of tender documents (Tender Fees) & Earnest Money as prescribed in the N.I.T. against each serial of work in favour of Divisional Manager, Jalpaiguri Forest Corporation Division, WBFDC Ltd
- ii) NIT (properly downloaded, digitally signed and uploaded) ITB (properly downloaded, digitally signed and uploaded)
- iii) Tender Form (properly download, digitally signed on both the pages and upload the same except quoting rate, quoting rate will only be encrypted in BOQ in Financial Bid). In case any rate is quoted in Tender Form, the tender is liable to be summarily rejected.
- iv) Technical Specifications (properly downloaded, digitally signed and uploaded)
- v) Affidavit (Ref:- format shown in "Affidavit Y" of ITB, Section -B).

A-2) Non-Statutory Cover containing:

I) (i) Certificates:

- a) Valid and up to date Professional Tax (PT) deposit receipt challan,
- b) GST registration Certificate.
- c) Income Tax Return Acknowledgement Receipt.
- d) Income Tax PAN Card.
- e) Voter I Card
- f) Valid & upto date E.S.I. PF & GST Registration Certificate.
- h) Credential Certificates.
- a. Proprietorship Firm Trade Licence
- Partnership Firm Registered Deed of partnership Firm, Registered Power of Attorney, Trade Licence.
- Private Limited Company Registration Certificate under Company Act, Memorandum of Association (MOA) & Articles of Association (AOA), Registered Power of Attorney, Trade Licence.
- d. Registered Unemployed Engineers' Co-operative Societies / Labour Co.- Op. Societies are required to furnish the following valid and up to date documents:
 - i. Current "No Objection Certificate" from the Assistant Registrar of Co-operative Societies.
 - Supporting documents showing area of operation.
 - 2. Bye-laws duly approved by the Assistant Registrar of Co-operative Societies.
 - Name with address and signature of the present Board of Directors of the Co-operative Society.
 - Minutes of last Annual General Meeting and Audit Report of the Cooperative Society with the evidence of submission of the same to the concerned Authorities.

vi) Credential for satisfactorily completion as a prime agency during the last 5 (five) years prior to the date of issue of this Tender Notice will be as stated below:

- (a) Please see Point No. 3(a) of Tender Notice.
- (b) Provided that such similar nature of works should have been implemented in Government Department, Zilla Parishad, Government undertaking / Statutory Bodies constituted under the statute of the Government. Completion Certificate indicating Estimated Amount, Value of work-done, date of completion of the work and detail communicational address along with contact number of the Client should be submitted. In the case of works undertaken for P.W.D. / C.P.W.D./ M.E.S./ Railways, a Completion Certificate from the concerned Executive Engineer will be treated as valid credential.

[Non-statutory Documents]

(c) Completion Certificate indicating Estimated Amount, Value of work-done, date of completion of the work and detail communicational address along with contact number of the Client should be submitted by the tenderer. Completion Certificate from the concerned Executive Engineer only will be treated as valid credential. & Experience Profile (ITB, Section – B, Form - V)

Note:- Failure of submission of any of the above mentioned documents will render the tender liable to be summarily rejected for both Statutory & Non Statutory Cover.

The above stated statutory/non-statutory/technical documents should be uploaded in the following manner Click the check boxes beside the necessary documents in the My Document list and then click the tab "Submit Non Statutory Documents" to send the selected documents to Non-Statutory folder. Next Click the tab "Click to Encrypt and upload" and then click the "Technical" Folder to upload the Technical Documents.

NAME OF PROJECT : MURTI BANANI

ABSTRACT OF COST

#	SECTION	AMOUNT
	CIVIL	
1	SECTION: - DISMANTLING	17,052
2	SECTION: - BRICK WORK	57,990
3	SECTION : - CONCRETE WORK	35,013.
4	SECTION: - FLOORING	7,40,853.
5	SECTION: - ROOFING	8,68,207.6
6	SECTION: - WATER PROOFING	62,456.5
7	SECTION: - FALSE CEILING & WALL PANELING	4,30,934.7
8	SECTION: - PLASTER	2,93,478.7
9	SECTION: - PAINTING & RENOVATION	6,17,057.4
10	TOTAL CIVIL PART (1+2+3+4+5+6+7+8+9) SL. NO.	31,23,044.9
11	SECTION: - INTERIOR PHE WORK	8,61,359.00
12	SECTION: - ELECTRICAL @ 8% ON (CIVIL PART) SL. NO 10	2,49,843.60
13	TOTAL (CIVIL+PHE+ELE) (10+11+12) SL. NO.	42,34,247.56
14	C.G.S.T. @6% ON SL. NO. 13	2,54,054.85
15	S.G.S.T. @6% ON SL. NO. 13	2,54,054.85
6	TOTAL INCLUDING G.S.T. (SL. NO. 13 + SL. NO. 14 + SL. NO. 15)	47,42,357.26
7	LABOUR WELFARE CESS @1% ON SL. NO. 16	47,423.57
8	CONTINGENCY CHARGE @ 3% ON SL. NO. 16	1,42,270.72
9	NET TOTAL (SL. NO. 16 + SL. NO. 17 + SL. NO. 18)	49,32,051.55
)	SAY: Rupees FourtyNine Lakh ThirtyTwo Thousand FiftyTwo Or	49,32,052.00

James to the Estimate of the amount of Bs. 49,32,052 (forty wine total thirty two thousand fifty two) including Gest of WBFDCLTd have technically checked and verified on the basis of current schedule Truin of fortes of market value, are found correct technically vetted BARASAT DIVISION. II (PWD)

SECTION: - DISMANTLING

#	DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	QUANTUTY	UNIT	UNIT RATE	AMOUNT	REMARKS
1	P-10.lt-1(a) Dismantling all types of masonry excepting cement concrete plain or reinforced, stacking serviceable materials at site and removing rubbish as directed within a lead of 75m. a) In ground floor including roof.	4.2	CuM	1 7.00	1,877.40	
2	P-10.It-2(a) Dismantling all types of plain cement concrete works, stacking serviceable materials at site and removing rubbish as directed within a lead of 75m. In ground floor including roof. (a) upto 150 mm. thick	5	CuM	939.00	4,695.00	
3	P-10.lt-3(a) Dismantling R.C. floor, roof, beams etc. including cutting rods and removing rubbish as directed within a lead of 75m. including stacking of steel bars. (a) In ground floor including roof.	5	CuM	1,956.00	9,780.00	
4	P-13.lt-17 Dismantling carefully wooden walling, flooring of ceiling and stacking dismantled materials as directed.	50	SqM	14.00	700.00	
5	P-225.It-09 Labour for taking out wove wire or similar net (from fencing) including the cost of taking out staples (by cutting or otherwise as necessary). (b) Net above 1350 mm. height	587	5.36	3,145.25	18,45,631.53	
A	Total				17,052.40	
В	C.G.S.T. @6% ON SL NO 'A'				1,023.14	
C	S.G.S.T. @6% ON SL NO 'A'				1,023.14	
D	Total including GST (A + B +C)				19,098.69	
E	Labour welfare cess @1% ON SL NO 'D'				190.99	
F	Contingency Charge @ 3% ON SL NO 'D'				572.96	
G	Net Total (D + E + F)				19,862.64	
Н	Say				19,863.00	

Divisional Manager
Jaipaiguri Forest Corpr. Division
Jaipaiguri
Jaipaiguri

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER

RASAT DIVISION- II (PWD)

#	DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	QUANTUTY	UNIT	UNIT RATE	AMOUNT	REMARKS
1	P - 15. It - 7(a) Brick work with 1st class bricks in cement mortar (1:4) (a) In foundation and plinth	8	CuM	5,172.00	41,376.00	3rd Corr; Dated - 04.06.2018; P - 01 SI No - 03
2	P-16.lt-16 125 mm. thick brick work with 1st class bricks in cement mortar (1:4) in ground floor.	24.65	SqM	674.00	16,614.10	3rd Corr; Dated - 04.06.2018; P - 03 Sl No - 08
A	Total				57,990.10	HE OLDER TO SE
В	C.G.S.T. @6% ON SL NO 'A'				3,479.41	
С	S.G.S.T. @6% ON SL NO 'A'				3,479.41	
D	Total including GST (A + B +C)				64,948.91	
E	Labour welfare cess @1% ON SL NO 'D'				649.49	
F	Contingency Charge @ 3% ON SL NO 'D'				1,948.47	
C	Net Total (D + E + F)				67,546.87	
н	Say				67,547.00	

Divisional Manager
Jalpaiguri Forest Corpr. Division
Jalpaiguri

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
BARASAT DIVISION- II (PWD)

_	DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	QUANTU	TY UN	IT UNIT RA	TE AMOUNT	REMARI
1	P-25.It-6(a) Controlled Cement concrete with well graded stone chips (20mm nominal size) excluding shuttering and reinforcement with complete design of concrete as per IS: 456 and relevant special publications, submission of job mix formula after preliminary mix design after testing of concrete cubes as per direction of Engineer-in charge. Consumption of cement will not be less than 300Kg of cement with Super plasticiser per cubic meter of controlled concrete but actual consumption will be determined on the basis of preliminary test and job mix foundla. In ground floor and foundation. [using concrete mixture] M 25 Grade (i) Pakur Variety		CuM	1,836.0	0 7,254	3rd Corr; Dat 04.06.2018; P SI No - 29
2	P-43.lt-37(a) (a) Hire and labour charges for shuttering for concrete work in overhead R.C. Reservoir on separate R.C. frame including fitting, fixing and striking off after compeltion of work including staging upto 4 m using ply board or steel shuttering.	15.05	SqM	668.00	10,053.4	0
3	P-43. It -40(a-i-1) Reinforcement for reinforced concrete work in all sorts of structures including distribution bars, stirrups, binders etc initial straightening and removal of loose rust (if necessary), cutting to requisite length, hooking and bending to correct shape, placing in proper position and binding with 16 gauge black annealed wire at every intersection, complete as per drawing and direction. (a) For works in foundation and upto roof of ground floor/upto 4 m. (i) Tor steel/Mild Steel SAIL/ TATA/RINL	0.20	мт	66,502.00	13,300.40	10th Corr; Dated - 22.01.2020; P - 01, SI No - 01
P O siz IS	2-26. It - 10(1) Irdinary Cement concrete (mix 1:1.5:3) with graded stone chips (20mm nominal ze) excluding shuttering and reinforcement if any, in ground floor as per relevant codes. Pakur Variety	1.00	CuM	4,406.00	4.406.00	3rd Corr, Dated - 04.06.2018; P - 12, SI No - 33
To					35,013.80	
C.G	.S.T. @6% ON SL NO 'A'				2,100.83	
100	S Jugge Manager (o 'A') Jaipaigun Jaipaigun				2,100.83 EXECUT	THE ENGINEER

	DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	QUANTUTY	UNIT	UNIT RATE	AMOUNT	REMARKS
-					39,215.46	1 1 1 1 1 1 1
D	Total Including GST (A + B +C)				392.15	
E	Labour welfare cess @1% ON SL NO 'D'				1,176.46	
F	Contingency Charge @ 3% ON SL NO 'D'				40,784.07	
G	Net Total (D + E + F)			-	40,784.00	
н	Say				40,701.00	
	Rupees Fourty Thous	and Seven Hundred Eightyf	our On	у		

Divisional Manager
Divisional Manager
Division
Jalpaiguri
Jalpaiguri

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
BARASAT DIVISION- 11 (PWD)

SECTION: - FLOORING

#	DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	QUANTUTY	UNIT	UNIT RATE	AMOUNT	REMARKS
1	P-66.It-36(I-A) Supplying and laying true to line and level vitrified tiles of approved brand (size not less than 600 mm X 600 mm X 10mm thick) In floor, skirting etc. set In 20 mm sand cement mortar (1:4) and 2 mm thick cement slurry back side of tiles using cement @ 2.91Kg./sqm or using polymerised adhesive (6mm thick layer applied directly over finished artificial stone floor / Mosaic etc without any backing course) laid after application slurry using 1.75 Kg of cement per sqm below mortar only, joints grouted with admixture of white cement and colouring pigment to match with colour of tiles / epoxy grout materials of approved make as directed and removal of wax coating of top surface of tiles with warm water and polishing the tiles using soft and dry cloth upto mirror finish complete including the cost of materials, labour and all other incidental charges complete true to the manufacturer's specification and direction of Engineer-in-Charge. (White cement, synthetic adhesive and grout material to be supplied by the contrr]e)				10 (10 (10 (10 (10 (10 (10 (10 (10 (10 (
	(I) With application slurry @1.75 kg / Sqm, 20mm sand cement mortar (1:4) & 2mm thick cement slurry at back side of tiles, 0.2 kg / Sqm white cement for joint filling with pigment. (A) Deep Colour & White	244.00	SqM	1,688.00	4,11,872.00	3rd Corr. Dated - 04.06.2018; P - 36 Sl No - 23
2	P-68.It-39 Supplying, fitting & fixing best quality digital printed Ceramic tiles in coloured decorative on walls and floors to match with the existing work & 4 nos. key stones (10mm) fixed with adhesive 4.5mm thick at the back of each tile & finishing the joints with white cement mixed with colouring oxide if required to match the colour of tiles including roughening of concrete surface, if necessary or by synthetic adhesive & grout materials etc. With polymerised adhesive and epoxy grout pointing including spacer - 2mm (When tiles are laid over existing hard ready surface) all complete as per direction of Engineer-In-charge.	310.36	SqM	1.060.00	3,28,981.60	

Divisional Manager
Divisional Manager
Division
Dalpaigun
Dalpaigun

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER

#	DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	QUANTUTY	UNIT	UNIT RATE	AMOUNT	REMARKS
Α	Total				7,40,853.60	
В	C.G.S.T. @6% ON SL NO 'A'				44,451.22	
C	S.G.S.T. @6% ON SL NO 'A'				44,451.22	
D	Total including GST (A + B +C)	(0)-1489			8,29,756.03	
E	Labour welfare cess @1% ON SL NO 'D'				8,297.56	
F	Contingency Charge @ 3% ON SL NO 'D'	E maril			24,892.68	
G	Net Total (D + E + F)	(A SEE MARKET SEE MARK			8,62,946.27	
н	Say				8,62,946.00	

Rupees Eight Lakh SixtyTwo Thousand Nine Hundred FourtySix Only

Divisional Manager
Division
Jalpaiguri
Jalpaiguri

EXECUTIVE ENG. NEES



100	and the last	Above to be			W V G
CE	CTI	ON	 ROC	TC1	NI

#	DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	QUANTUTY	UNIT	UNIT RATE	AMOUNT	REMARKS
1	P-99.It-1(1) M.S. structural works in columns, beams etc. with simple rolled structural members (e.g. joists, angle, channel sections conforming to IS: 226, IS: 808 & SP (6)- 1964 connected to one another with bracket, gussets, cleats as per design, direction of Engineer-incharge complete Including cutting to requisite shape and length, fabrication with necessary bolting, metal arc welding conforming to IS: 816- 1969 & IS: 1995 using electrodes of approved make and brand conforming to IS:814- 2004, haulage, hoisting and erection all complete. The rate includes the cost of rolled steel section, consumables such as electrodes, gas and hire charge of all tools and plants and labour required for the work including all incidental chages such as electricity	2007			1 mm/s	
	charges labour insurance charges etc. Payment to be made on the basis of calculated weight of structural members only in finished work as per IS specified weight. Payment for gusset, bracket, cleat, rivets, bolts and nuts may be make by adding the actual weight of such items with the weight of finished structural members or 7% of weight for finished structural members weighing not less than 22.5 Kg. / m. or 15 % of weight for finished structal members weighing less than 22.5 Kg. / m. may be increased allow for bracket, cleat, rivet, bolts and nuts etc. and no seperate payment being made for these items, as per direction of Engineer In Charge. The rates are considered for a height of erection 8m. / 2nd floor level from the ground. Add 1.5% extra over the rate for each additional floor or 4m. beyond initial 8m. or part thereof.	a to pare (th				
	For structural members of specified sections weighing less than 22.5Kg/m	7.83	МТ	74,571.00	5,83,890.93	3rd Corr; Dated 04.06.2018; P - 4 Sl No - 01
2	P-82. It-11(b) Galvanised iron sheet eaves gutter fitted and fixed with necessary 50 mm X 6 mm M.S flat bar clamps bent to design, bolts, nuts, washers etc. complete. Eaves gutter made of 0.63 mm. sheets. (300mm End lapping) (b) 300 mm. wide gutter	57.00	Rmt	62.00	22,914.00	
	P-82.It-12 Galvanised iron sheets valley gutter with perimeter not less than 750 mm with 225 mm lap each way fitted and fixed with necessary bolts, nuts, screws, etc.complete. Valley gutter made of 0.63 mm. thick sheets (300mm End lapping) Divisional Corpt. Division	57.00	Rmt	543.00	30,951.00	Tlauri

#	DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	QUANTUTY	UNIT	UNIT RATE	AMOUNT	REMARKS
4	P-83.It-17(I-c) Supplying, fitting & fixing Industrial Troughed Aluminium sheet (excluding the supporting frame work) of approved make & brand in alloy 3105 conforming to IS: 1254-1991 fitted and fixed with 75mm & 25mm Self tapping screw, EPDM Washer 16mm dia & 3mm th washer etc complete with 150mm, end lap and one corrugation minimum side lap. (Payment to be made on area of finished work) (Aluminium sheet to be supplied by contractor). (i) In Roof:- c) With 0.91 mm thick sheet	228.17	SqM	1,010.00	2,30,451.70	
Α	Total				8,68,207.63	
В	C.G.S.T. @6% ON SL NO 'A'				52,092.46	
С	S.G.S.T. @6% ON SL NO 'A'				52,092.46	
D	Total including GST (A + B +C)				9,72,392.55	
Е	Labour welfare cess @1% ON SL NO 'D'				9,723.93	
F	Contingency Charge @ 3% ON SL NO 'D'				29,171.78	
G	Net Total (D + E + F)				10,11,288.25	
н	Say				10,11,288.00	

Ovisional Manager
Division
Lalpaiguri
Lalpaiguri

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PARASAT DIVISION- 1' DIVI



	SECTION: · WATER PI		UNIT	UNIT RATE	AMOUNT	REMARKS
#	DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	QUANTUTY	UNIT	OMIT IOTIE		
	P-45.It-8(a) (a) Applying 2 coats of bonding agent with synthetic multi functional rubber emulsion having adhesive and water proofing properties by mixing with water in proportion (1 bonding agent : 4 water : 6 cement) as per Manufacturer's		SqM	/88.00	56,506.56	
	specification [Cement to be supplied by the Department] P-45.1t-9 Extra rate for using water proofing and plasticising admixture @ 0.2% by weight of	50.00	KG	119.00	5,950.00	
2	cement (or at manufacturer's specified rate) for concrete of various grades.		-		62,456.56	
A	Total		111	TALKS I	3,747.39	
В	C.G.S.T. @6% ON SL NO 'A'		+		3,747.39	
-	S.G.S.T. @6% ON SL NO 'A'		-		69,951.35	
С	Total including GST (A + B +C)		-	+ +	699.51	
D	Labour welfare cess @1% ON SL NO 'D'		+	//	2,098.54	
Е	Labour welfare cess of 170 ON St. NO 'D'		-	+	72,749.40	
F	Contingency Charge @ 3% ON SL NO 'D'		-	-	72,749.00	
G	Net Total (D + E + F)			1		
Н	Say Rupees SeventyTwo Thousand Seven	n Hundred Fo	urtyNin	e Only		

Jalparguri Forest Corpr. Division
Jalparguri Forest Laparguri

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
RARASAT DIVISION- II (PWD)



#	DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	QUANTUTY	UNIT	UNIT RATE	AMOUNT	REMARKS
1	P-173.It-2(I) Supplying, fitting and fixing boiling water proof ply conforming to IS: 710-1977 bonded with phenol formaldehyde synthetic resin conforming to IS: 848-1974 of approved make and brand fitted and fixed as per design as per approval and direction of Engineer-in-Charge. [excluding the cost of supporting frame work and teak wood batten/Lipping] In Ground Floor [1] 4mm	30.1	SqM	923.00	27,800.76	
2	P-180.lt-18(1) Partition of teak veneer [1 mm] as per design fitted and fixed complete (excluding the supporting frame work & necessary teak wood battens): In ground floor (i) 4mm thick commercial quality	49.0	SqM	465.00	22,785.00	
3	P-203. It-13 Polyurethane Polishing to woodwork with required colour as approved by Engineer in-Charge with preparing surface including scaffolding and hire charges of compressor machine including cost of filler and hardener material such as P. U. Sealing, P. U. Top coat (Matt / Glossy), Thinner, Spirit etc. and inclusive of all operation, material and labour complete as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	51.0	SqM	837.00	42,687.00	
4	P-135.lt-1(b-i) (B) Dressed wood work in post , plate , battens . etc. fitted & fixed complete (excluding the cost of bolts only, but including the cost of nails, screws etc.) (The quantum should be corrected upto three decimals). (i) Sal: Siliguri.	2.000	CuM	86,696.00	1,73,392.00	
5	P-172.lt-1(B-i-b) Wall panelling / partition with Melamine faced 3 layered flat pressed wood particle board of approved make and brand as per direction of Engineer - in - Charge of requisite grade bonded with phenol ormaldehyde synthetic resin conforming to IS 848 - 1974 (excluding the cost of supporting frame work and teak wood battens lipping). (B) Prelaminated particle board conforming to IS: 3087 - 1985 and IS 12823 -1990 i) One side decorative laminated. (b) Interior Grade	69.000	SqM	1,070.00	73,830.00	lateri
1	12mm thick Divisional Manager Divisional Corpr. Division				EXECU PARASAT	TIVE ENGINES



					AMOUNT	REMARKS
		QUANTUTY	UNIT	UNIT RATE	AMOUNT	
#	DESCRIPTION OF ITEM					
_	P-162.It-7(a) Ceiling with 12mm thick wooden planks fitted and fixed complete (excluding the	68.000	SqM	1,330.00	90,440.00	
6	Supporting framework) as per direction of the Engineer-in-charge. In Ground Floor.				4,30,934.76	
	(a) Ordinary Teak				25,856.09	
Α	Total				25,856.09	
В	C.G.S.T. @6% ON SL NO 'A'				4,82,646.93	
c	S.G.S.T. @6% ON SL NO 'A'					
<u>_</u>	Total including GST (A + B +C)				4,826.47	
D	Labour welfare cess @1% ON SL NO 'D'				14,479.41	
E	Labour wellare cost e 274 ON SI NO 'D'				5,01,952.81	
	Contingency Charge @ 3% ON SL NO 'D'				5,01,953.00	
G	Net Total (D + E + F)				3/4-7/	
1	Say Rupees Five Lakh One Thousand Nine	Hundred Fift	yThree	Only	-	
_	Rupees Five Lakil One Thousand					

Divisional Manager
Divisional Manager
Divisional Manager
Division
Jalpaigun
Jalpaigun

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PARASAT DIVISION II IPWO



	SECTION: - PLA	STER	1	UNIT RATE	AMOUNT	REMARKS
	DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	QUANTUTY	UNIT	UNITRATE		
1	P-189. It - 1(iii-a) Plaster (to wall, floor, ceiling etc.) with sand and cement mortar including rounding off or chamfering corners as directed and raking out joints including throating, nosing and drip course, scaffolding/staging where necessary (Ground floor). [Excluding cost of chipping over concrete surface] (iii) With 1:3 cement mortar (a) 20 mm thick plaster	468.77	SqM	201.00	94,222 77	3rd Corr; Dated 04.06.2018; P · 4' SI No · 01
2	P-189. It - 1(III-b) Plaster (to wall, floor, celling etc.) with sand and cement mortar including rounding off or chamfering corners as directed and raking out joints including throating, nosing and drip course, scaffolding/staging where necessary (Ground floor). [Excluding cost of chipping over concrete surface] (iii) With 1:3 cement mortar	767.32	SqM .	170.00	1,30,441 10	3rd Corr; Dated - 04.06.2018; P - 49 SI No - 01
3	[a] 15 mm thick plaster P-189. It - 1(iii-c) Plaster (to wall, floor, ceiling etc.) with sand and cement mortar including rounding off or chamfering corners as directed and raking out joints including throating, nosing and drip course, scaffolding/staging where necessary (Ground floor). [Excluding cost of chipping over concrete surface] [iii) With 1:3 cement mortar	517.38	SqM	133.00	68.811.54	3rd Corr; Dated - 04 06.2018; P - 49 SI No - 01
	a) 10 mm thick plaster				2,93,478.71	
1	otal				17,608.72	
C	G.S.T. @6% ON SL NO 'A'				17,608.72	
S.	G.S.T. @6% ON SL NO 'A'		-		3,28,696.16	
To	otal including GST (A + B +C)				3,286.96	
La	bour welfare cess @1% ON SL NO 'D'				9,860.88	
Col	ntingency Charge @ 3% ON SL NO 'D'				3,41,844.00	
_	Total (D + E + F)				3,41,844.00	
-		tht Hundred I	FourtyFo	our Only	Edd!	HOE ENGINEER



	SECTION: - PAINTING &			UNIT RATE	AMOUNT	REMAR
_	DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	QUANTUTY	UNIT	UNITRATE		
	P - 200. lt - 1(a) (a) Priming one coat on steel or other metal surface with synthetic oll bound primer	450.0	SqM	29.00	13,050.00	
	of approved quality including smoothening surfaces by sand papering etc.					
2	P-200. It - 2(A-s-Iv) (A) Painting with best quality synthetic enamel paint of approved make and brand including smoothening surface by sand papering etc. including using of approved putty etc. on the surface, if necessary: (a) On timber or plastered surface: With super gloss (hi-gloss) (iv) Two coats (with any shade except white)	450.0	SqM	81.00	36,450.00	
	P - 200. It - 1(b)	250.0	SqM	38.00	9,500.00	
1	P-200. It - 2(A-b-iv) (A) Painting with best quality synthetic enamel paint of approved make and brand including smoothening surface by sand papering etc. including using of approved putty etc. on the surface, if necessary: (b) On steel or other metal surface: With super gloss (hi-gloss) (iv) Two coats (with any shade except white)	250.0	SqM	79.00	19,750.00	
1	P - 198. It - S Rendering the Surface of walls and ceiling with White Cement base WATER PROOF wall putty of approved make & brand.(1.5 mm thick). Two Coats	2121.00	SqM	/122.00	2.58,762.00	
A o p	P-195. It-7(D-II) Applying Interior grade Acrylic Primer of approved quality and brand on plastered or cencrete surface old or new surface to receive Distemper / Acrylic emulsion aint including scraping and preparing the surface throughly, complete as per canufacturer's specification and as per direction of the EIC. (In Ground Floor) Two Coats Solvent based interior grade Acrylic Primer	1676.0	SqM	48.50	81,286.00	

Ovisional Manage!

Ovisional Manage!

Ovisional Manage!

Jaipargun Forest Corp.

Jaipargun

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER



					PERMIT	REMARK
			UNIT	UNIT RATE	AMOUNT	
		QUANTUTY	UNIT			
	DESCRIPTION OF ITEM				1,17.320.00	
	P-201.It-4(II) Applying Acrylic Emulsion Paint of approved make and brand on walls and ceiling Applying Acrylic Emulsion Paint of approved make and brand on walls and ceiling Applying Acrylic Emulsion Paint of approved make and brand on walls and ceiling Applying Acrylic Emulsion Paint of approved make and brand on walls and ceiling Applying Acrylic Emulsion Paint of approved make and brand on walls and ceiling Applying Acrylic Emulsion Paint of approved make and brand on walls and ceiling Applying Acrylic Emulsion Paint of approved make and brand on walls and ceiling Applying Acrylic Emulsion Paint of approved make and brand on walls and ceiling Applying Acrylic Emulsion Paint of approved make and brand on walls and ceiling Applying Acrylic Emulsion Paint of approved make and brand on walls and ceiling including party (to be done under including sand papering in intermediate coats including putty (to be done under including sand papering in intermediate coats including putty).	1676.0	SqM	/70.00	1,172	
	(Two coats)			1		
	P-196. It - 8(b) Applying Exterior grade Acrylic primer of approved quality and brand on plastered or cencrete surface old or new surface to receive decorative textured (matt finish) or smooth finish acrylic exterior emulsion paint including scraping and preparing the surface throughly, complete as per manufacturer's specification and as per direction of the EIC.	554.00	SqM	45.10	24,985.40	
	P-197.It-16 Protective and Decorative Textured exterior high class matt finish paint of approved quality, composed of special Tharmoplastic Resin containing fine crystalline additives derive from Granite as per manufacturer's specification and as per direction of EIC to be applied over acrylic primer as required. The rate includes cost of material, labour, scaffolding and all incidental charges but excluding the cost of primer.	554.00	SqM	/101.00	55,954.00	
	Two Coat				6,17.057.40	
A					37,023.44	
В	CGS.T. @6% ON SL NO 'A'				37,023.44	
c	S.G.S.T. @6% ON SL NO 'A'				6,91,104.29	
0	Total including GST (A + B +C)				6,911.04	
	Labour welfare cess @1% ON SL NO 'D'	-			20,733.13	
	Contingency Charge @ 3% ON SL NO 'D'	-	-		7,18,748.46	
	Net Total (D + E + F)					
-	Sav				7,18,748.00	
	Rupees Seven Lakh Eighteen Thousand Seven H	undred Fou	rtyEight	Only		

Divisional Manager Divisional Manager Divisional Manager Jahangun EXECUTIVE ENGINEER

	CANIT	ATION WORK		TATE	AMOUNT	REMARKS
_	SECTION: - INTERNAL SANITA	QUANTUTY	UNIT	UNIT RATE		
#	Supplying, fitting and fixing PVC pipes for underground work of approved make of special strains of the strain of					
P01	with GI Pipes as per IS: 1239 (Part - I). with all necessary described with GI Pipes as per IS: 1239 (Part - I). with all necessary described with GI Pipes as per IS: 1239 (Part - I). with all necessary described with GI Pipes as per IS: 1239 (Part - I). with all necessary described with GI Pipes as per IS: 1239 (Part - I). with all necessary described with GI Pipes as per IS: 1239 (Part - I). with all necessary described with GI Pipes as per IS: 1239 (Part - I). with all necessary described with GI Pipes as per IS: 1239 (Part - I). with all necessary described with GI Pipes as per IS: 1239 (Part - I). with all necessary described with GI Pipes as per IS: 1239 (Part - I). with all necessary described with GI Pipes as per IS: 1239 (Part - I). with all necessary described with GI Pipes as per IS: 1239 (Part - I). with all necessary described with GI Pipes as per IS: 1239 (Part - I). with all necessary described with GI Pipes as per IS: 1239 (Part - I). with all necessary described with GI Pipes as per IS: 1239 (Part - I). with all necessary described with GI Pipes as per IS: 1239 (Part - I). with all necessary described with GI Pipes as per IS: 1239 (Part - I). with all necessary described with GI Pipes as per IS: 1239 (Part - I). with all necessary described with GI Pipes as per IS: 1239 (Part - I). with all necessary described with GI Pipes as per IS: 1239 (Part - I). with all necessary described with GI Pipes as per IS: 1239 (Part - I). with all necessary described with GI Pipes as per IS: 1239 (Part - I). with all necessary described with GI Pipes as per IS: 1239 (Part - I). with all necessary described with GI Pipes as per IS: 1239 (Part - I). with all necessary described with GI Pipes as per IS: 1239 (Part - I). with GI Pipes as per IS: 1239 (Part - I). with GI Pipes as per IS: 1239 (Part - I). with GI Pipes as per IS: 1239 (Part - I). with GI Pipes as per IS: 1239 (Part - I). with GI Pipes as per IS: 1239 (Part - I). with GI Pipes as per IS: 1239 (Part - I). with GI Pipes as per IS: 1239 (Part - I). with G	172.00	Meter.	403.00	69,316.00	
	Supplying, fitting and fixing CPVC (Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride) pipes of approved make conforming to IS-15778: 2007. with all necessary accessories, approved make conforming to IS-15778: 2007 with all necessary accessories, specials viz. socket, bend, tee, union, cross, elbo, nipple, longscrew, reducing socket, specials viz. socket, bend, tee, union, cross, elbo, nipple, longscrew, reducing socket, specials viz. socket, bend, tee, union, cross, elbo, nipple, longscrew, reducing pipes, reducing tee, short piece etc. fitted with holder bats clamps, including cutting pipes, reducing fixing etc. complete in all respect including cost of all necessary fittings as fitting, fixing etc. complete in all respect including cost of all necessary fittings as fitting, fixing etc. complete in any position above ground. (Payment will be made on required, jointing materials in any position above ground. (Payment will be made on the centre line measurements of total pipe line including all specials. No separate mayment will be made for	12.00	rach rach	And the second		
14	ccesories, specials. b) For Concealed Work cPVC Pipes Class-1,SDR-11 Ref: schedule_of_rates_sanitary_and_plumbing_works_vol_ii_2017 Page: 29 of 124			/		
lite	em no. 1-b-i]	540.00	Mtr.	140.00	75,600.00	
1100		540.00	Mtr.	235.00	99,875.00	

Wivisional Manager

Wivisional Manager

Jalyanguri Forest Corp. C. ...

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
BARASAT DIVISION- II PUP

	conforming to IS-					
	Supply of Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride (CPVC) pipes & fittings conforming to IS- 15778: 2007 [Ref: schedule_of_rates_sanitary_and_plumbing_works_vol_ii_2017 Page: 30 of 124 [tem no. 2-b.c.d]				912.00	
	[Ref: schedule_of_rates_sanitary_and_plumoing_world_			8.00		
	Item no. 2-b,c,d]	114.00	Each	20.00	1,920.00	
	(B) Socket (Dia)	96.00	Each	20.00		
	15 mm Dia			(200	936.00	
203	25 mm Dia	78.00	Each	12.00	1,794.00	
	(C) Equal Tee (Dia)	46.00	Each	39.00		
	15 mm Dia	40.00		1	720.00	
	25 mm Dia	24.00	Each	/20.00	720.03	
	(D) Reducing Socket	36.00	Luci			
	25 mm X 15mm					
_	Supplying, fitting and fixing bib cock or stop cock. [Ref: schedule_of_rates_sanitary_and_plumbing_works_vol_ii_2017 Page: 6 of 124				77.227.00	
	Item no. a-i,d-ii)	47.00	Each	539.00	25,333.00	
P04	(a) (i) Chromium plated Bib Cock short body (Equivalent to Code 10. 312	33.00	Each	/953.00	31,449.00	
		33.00	Dac.	/		
	(d)(ii) Chromium placed conceaned or similar brand). 5083 & Model - Florentine of Jaquar or similar brand).					
P05	Supplying, fitting and fixing 15 thits swan to Summary and Model - TROPICAL / nob with aerator (Equivalent to Code No. 510, 510(A) and Model - TROPICAL / SUMTHING SPECIAL of ESSCO or similar brand). [Ref : schedule_of_rates_sanitary_and_plumbing_works_vol_ii_2017 Page : 44 of 124	12.00	Each	/811.00	9,732.00	
P06	Supplying, fitting and fixing stainless steel sink complete with waste fittings and two coats of painting of C.I. brackets. (b) Sink with drain board 1050 mm X 450 mm X 180 mm [Ref: schedule_of_rates_sanitary_and_plumbing_works_vol_ii_2017 Page: 44 of 124]	3.00	Each	5006.00	15,018.00	
	Suppling, fitting and fixing Wall mounted water closet of white glazed vitreous					
P07	chinaware of approved make and brand in position complete with a decided and boalts (Equivalent to Code No. 20061 or 92065 & Model Studio or Rubbic of Hindware or equivalent.) (This item to be executed on specific permission of Superintending Engineer) [Hindware Italian Pastel Collection]	16.00	Each	21230.00	3,39,680.00	

Divisional Manager

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER

	and make with necessary			_		
P08	Supplying fitting and fixing 32 mm dia. Flush Pipe of approved make with necessary fixing materials and clamps complete ii) C. P. Flush Pipe	16.00	Each	295.00	4,720.00	
	ii) C. P. Flush Pipe [Ref : schedule_of_rates_sanitary_and_plumbing_works_vol_ii_2017 Page : 81 of 124 [Item no. 11-ii] Supplying, fitting and fixing 15 mm Twin Flush Fitting (Model Code No. B1810112	16.00	Each	3200.00	51,200.00	
P09	of CERA or equivalent).	16.00				
P10	[Ref : schedule_of_rates_sanitary_and_plumbing_works_vol_ii_2017 Page : 81 of 124	16.00	Each	485.00	7,760.00	
P11	Supplying, fitting and fixing towel rail with two brackets. (a) C.P. over brass (iii) 25 mm dia. and 750 mm long [Ref: schedule_of_rates_sanitary_and_plumbing_works_vol_ii_2017 Page: 82 of 124 [Item no 22-a-iii]	25.00	Each	475.00	11,875.00	
P12	Supplying fitting and fixing soap holder (a) PTMT (Prayag or equivalent) [Ref: schedule_of_rates_sanitary_and_plumbing_works_vol_ii_2017 Page: 82 of 124 [Item no. 18- a]	25.00	Each	135.00	3,375.00	
213	Supplying, fitting and fixing porcelain toilet paper holder of approved make with wooden spindle as necessary. (iii) Recess roll type size 150 mm X 150 mm [Ref:schedule_of_rates_sanitary_and_plumbing_works_vol_ii_2017 Page: 83 of 124 ltem no. 23-III]	16.00	Each	384.00	6.144.00	
14	Supplying, fitting and fixing bevelled edged mirror 5.5 mm thick silver red as per I.S. 3438 / 1965 together with brass C.P. hinges. (ii) 600 mm X 450 mm (Ref: schedule_of_rates_sanitary_and_plumbing_works_vol_ii_2017 Page: 81 of 124 tem no. 15-II]	16.00	Each	484.00	7,744.00	

Oversonal Manager

Jalpaigun Forest Corpr. Divisional

Jalpaigun

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PARASAT DIVISION

P15	Wash basin vitreous china of approved make (without fittings) supplied,fitted and fixed in position on 75mm X 75 mm X 75 mm wood blocks and C.I. brackets including two coats of painting of C.I. brackets. [Ref: schedule_of_rates_sanitary_and_plumbing_works_vol_ii_2017 Page: 81 of 124	18.00	Each	3862.00	69,516.00	
P16	[Ref: schedule_of_rates_sanitary_and_piumbing_voluments.] Item no. 15-II] Cast Iron fittings for soil pipe line conforming to I.S. 1729/2002 including jointing and fitting and fixing in position and painting two coats to the exposed surface complete including cost of all materials & labour.(Payment of paiting will be paid seperatly.)	16.00	Each	/1426.00	22,816.00	
17	[Ref : schedule_of_rates_sanitary_and_plumbing_works_vol_it_2017 Page : 20 of 124 [Ref : schedule_of_rates_sanitary_and_plumbing_works_vol_it_2017 Page : 20 of 124	18.00	Each	164.00	2,952.00	
	[Ref: schedule_of_rates_sanitaly_sine_plane] Item no. 22-ii] Supply, Fitting & Fixing of 40 mm PVC Waste Nozzle with jamnut, full thread or half thread complete. [Ref: schedule_of_rates_sanitary_and_plumbing_works_vol_ii_2017 Page: 20 of 124	18.00	Each	54.00	972.00 8,61,359.00	
	Item no. 24]		-		51,681.54	
	Total		-		51,681.54	
	C.G.S.T. @6% ON SL NO 'A'				9,64,722.08	
5	S.G.S.T. @6% ON SL NO 'A'				9,647.22	
1	rotal including GST (A + B +C)				28,941.66	
L	abour welfare cess @1% ON SL NO 'D'					
C	Contingency Charge @ 3% ON SL NO 'D'				10,03,310.96	
	et Total (D + E + F)				10,03,311.00	
+	Rupees Ten Lakh Three Thousand Three Hundred	Eleven Onl	у			

Divisional Manager
Divisional Manager
Jaipaigum
Jaipaigum

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER